
 

 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

General Purposes Licensing 
Casework Sub-Committee 
  
 

This meeting will be held on: 
Date: Monday 19 January 2026 
Time: 6.00 pm  
Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 
 

For further information please contact:  
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer, 
Committee Services Officer 

 01865 252946  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Access to all or the majority of this meeting is limited to committee members; 
officers attending to assist the committee or present reports; and those invited to 
attend. The reasons for these restrictions are set out for each item later in the 
agenda 
 
Members of the public may only observe during the open part(s) of the meeting 
and must leave the meeting during the restricted parts.  
 
 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings


 

 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
Committee Membership 
Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 2: substitutes are permitted.  
 
 
Councillor Simon Ottino C 

Councillor Katherine Miles C 

Councillor Lois Muddiman A,C 

 
Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 

 



 

 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 
   
 
 Part One - Public Business 

 

 

 
1   Apologies for absence  
 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3   Procedure to be followed at the meeting 7 - 26 

 Guidance on the procedure to be followed is attached. 
The Council’s Policy on the Relevance of Warnings, Offences, Cautions 
and Convictions is attached. 
 

 

 
4   Exempt Matters and Confidential Session  

 If the Sub-Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from 
the meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or 
following agenda items it will be necessary for the Sub-Committee to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which 
their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
if and so long, as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 

 
 Part Two – Exempt Business 

 
Matters exempt in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, which includes: 

• information relating to any individual 

• information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

• business affairs of a person other than the Council 

• information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 

 



 

 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

crime. 
 
5   Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 27 - 58 

 For the Sub-Committee to consider the confidential report and reach a 
decision. 
 

 

 
6   Application to drive Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 

Vehicles 
59 - 84 

 For the Sub-Committee to consider the confidential report and reach a 
decision. 
 

 

 
7   Dates of future meetings  

 The next meeting will be held on: 

•       16 February 2026 

 

 



 

 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 
Recording and reporting 
Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public.  
It is not permitted to record or report or make public any part which is not open to 
the public apart from the formal record of the meeting. 
The Council asks those recording to follow the protocol which can be found on the 
Council’s website  Those speaking in the open part of the meeting should be aware that 
they may be recorded during their speech and any follow-up. Those attending a meeting 
should be aware that recording may take place and that they may be inadvertently 
included in these. 
The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  
General duty 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
Declaring an interest 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of 
the public. 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners. 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



  
OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 
 
General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee  
 
HEARING PROCEDURE for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire licensing 
(hearings held in private), Street Trading consents and Sex Establishment 
licenses (hearings held in public) 
  
The Meeting 
 
The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee (Sub-Committee) 
consists of three members of the General Purposes Licensing Committee. With 
the consent of the applicant, or person who is subject of the hearing, the Sub-
Committee can consist of two councillors.  The Sub-Committee is responsible for 
reaching a decision upon the application having heard representations and 
considering all relevant material presented. 
 
All members must be present throughout the hearing. If for any reason a member 
needs to withdraw during the proceedings the hearing should be temporarily 
adjourned until the member returns, or the member should not participate any 
further in the hearing. Any departure should therefore be avoided wherever 
possible. A member who arrives after the hearing has commenced is not allowed 
to participate in that hearing. 
 
 
Closed and Open Hearings 
 
Street Trading hearings shall normally take place in public.  However, the Sub-
Committee may exclude the press and the public from all or part of a hearing 
where exempt informatio
[...]
 insured and available where and when required. 

 
1.4 It is the Council intention to license well-run and responsible businesses and individuals. Its purpose, 

therefore, is to prevent licences being issued to or used by those who are not suitable persons, taking 
into account their driving record, their driving experience, their sobriety, mental and physical fitness, 
honesty, and that they are people who would not take advantage of their position to cause distress, 
harm or suffering to any passenger or other person and that they meet the ‘fit and proper’ person test.  

 
2. Objectives  

 
2.1 The Licensing Authority will carry out its Hackney Carriage and Private Hire functions with the view to 

promote the following objectives:  
 
• The protection of public safety and health 
• The promotion of a professional and respected Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade 
• Access to an efficient, modern and effective transport service 
• The protection and improvement of the environment, local economy and quality of life 

 
2.2 The aim of the licensing process, in this context, is to regulate the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

trade in order to promote the above objectives. In promoting these objectives the Authority shall expect 
all licence holders and applicants to continuously demonstrate they can meet or exceed specifications 
set by the Council.   
 

2.3 The purposes of the licensing regime is to ensure that, so far as possible, those licensed to drive 
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles are suitable persons to do so, namely that they are safe 
drivers with good driving records and adequate experience, sober, mentally and physically fit, and 
honest; and that they are persons who would not take advantage of their position to abuse, assault or 
defraud customers and that they meet the ‘fit and proper’ person test.  
 

3. Status 
 

3.1 This policy contains information about legal requirements, government guidance, procedures and 
standards i
[...]
te or by contacting the General Licensing Team. In 
order to ensure that the most up to date version is used, applicants and licence holders should not 
store these forms on their own system but should download the latest version of a form when it is 
required. 

 
  The Council provides all such relevant information on it’s website at: www.oxford.gov.uk/taxilicensing 
 

3.5 This policy will remain existence for a period of five years, during which time it shall be kept under 
review and revised as necessary. The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety in 
consultation with the Chair of the General Purposes Licensing Committee is authorised to make 
minor administrative amendments to the policy where necessary, and to amend the policy to reflect 
any changes in legislation, statutory guidance or similar. 
 

4. Legislation and Best Practice Guidance 
 
4.1 All licence holders must comply with the provisions relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

drivers and vehicles contained in legislation, including but not limited to the following:  
 
• The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
• The Local Government Act 1972 
• Town Police Clauses Act 1847 (as amended) 
• Town Police Clauses Act 1889 
• Road Safety Act 2006 
• Equality Act 2010 
• Public Health Act 1875 

 
4.2 The Department for Transport (DfT) has responsibility for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

legislation in England and Wales and produced best practice guidance for local licensing authorities 
in March 2010. The DfT guidance states local authorities will “decide for themselves the extent to 
which they wish to make use of it or adapt it to suit their own purposes”. The document recognises 
that licensing authorities may reach their own decisions both on overall policies and on individual 
licensing matters, in the light of their own circumstances. The DfT has also published the Statutory 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards in July 2020 focusing on protecting chi
[...]
re to the criteria, conditions and regulation 
pertaining to the licence are dealt with, in the first instance, by way of Warnings. Unless the 
incident is of serious nature and must be escalated.  It is this Authority’s policy to provide advice 
and to educate the licensed trade in order to meet the licensing objectives as described in this 
Policy.  

 
4.3. The levels of Warning issued by the Licensing Officers shall be proportionate to the incident that 

they deal with. However, should a licence holder be found to be continually failing to meet with 
the requirements of their licence, display a repetitious behaviour or be subject to a serious 
incident, the level of Warning shall be escalated. 

 
4.4. A licence holder, who has shown a propensity to fail to adhere to the conditions and regulations 

pertaining to his or her licence, should expect the consequences to be much more severe. If 
deemed necessary the matter will be referred to the Head of Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety or the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee or 
possibly lead to the suspension or revocation of the licence. 

 
4.5. Any licence holder, who is issued with a Warning by the Licensing Officer and disagrees with that 

decision, has a right of appeal by way of written submission (licensing@oxford.gov.uk), to the 
Licensing Team Leader (or higher management) within 21 days of the Warning being issued.  

 
 

26

mailto:licensing@oxford.gov.uk


Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

27

Agenda Item 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

59

Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure to be followed at the meeting
	OXFORD CITY COUNCIL
	General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee
	The Meeting
	The Paperwork
	Objector’s case
	Conduct of Proceedings

	Order of Proceedings


	Policy on the relevance of warnings, offences, cautions and convictions

	5 Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles
	6 Application to drive Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee 
on Monday 19 January 2026  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Ottino Councillor Miles 
Councillor Muddiman (Chair)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 
KC Prawesh, Licensing Compliance Officer 
Emma Thompson, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer 
Priscellia Robinson, Legal Advisor 

Apologies: 
None.  

201. Declarations of Interest  
The Chair, Councillor Ottino, and Councillor Miles declared 
awareness of representations that had been submitted in relation to items 5 and 6, but 
confirmed that due to late submission, these would not be considered. All Sub-
Committee members committed to proceeding with an open mind.   
 

202. Procedure to be followed at the meeting  
The Sub-Committee noted the relevant procedure for the meeting.   
 

203. Exempt Matters and Confidential Session  
The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of 
business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
The Sub-Committee considered matters relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle licensing in private. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

204. Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles  

 
The General Purposes Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to:    

• Grant the application.   
 

205. Application to drive Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles  
  
The General Purposes Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to:    

• Refuse the application.   
  
 

206. Dates of future meetings  
The Sub-Committee noted the dates of future meetings.   
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.25 pm 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 16 February 
2026 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


